## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

NOTICE OF INTENT OF JACKSON PURCHASE )
ENERGY CORPORATION TO FILE ) CASE NO.
APPLICATION TO AMEND TARIFFS ) 2009-00451

## ORDER

This matter is before the Commission upon Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation's ("Jackson Purchase") request, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(1), to use an abbreviated form of newspaper notice to advise the public of its proposed tariff adjustments. In support of the request, Jackson Purchase states that it has been informed by the local newspaper that publication of the full set of the revised tariffs would cost approximately \$6,600. Jackson Purchase provided the Commission with a copy of the full set of revised tariffs and a copy of the abbreviated notice it proposes to publish.

Having reviewed the request and the proposed notice and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the proposed notice contains sufficient information to notify Jackson Purchase's customers of the proposed revisions to its tariffs, contains Jackson Purchase's website address that its customers may access to view the proposed amended tariffs electronically, and contains a coupon that its customers may use to obtain a copy of the proposed amended tariffs by mail. The Commission finds, therefore, that Jackson Purchase's request to use the abbreviated notice should be approved.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Jackson Purchase's request for abbreviated notice is approved.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JAN 22 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Melissa D Yates Attorney Denton & Keuler, LLP 555 Jefferson Street P. O. Box 929 Paducah, KY 42002-0929